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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

 On November 2, 2015, Local 3144, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 

filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 

alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) had violated § 7-470(a)(4)
1
 of the 

Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by directly dealing with a 

member of the bargaining unit concerning the member’s severance benefits. 

    

 After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter 

came before the Labor Board for a hearing on January 11, 2017.  All parties appeared, 

were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses 

and make argument.  Both parties submitted post-hearing briefs on April 30, 2017.  

Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and issue the 

following order. 

                                                 
1
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470(a)(4) states, in relevant part:  

  

 (a) Municipal employers ... are prohibited from: ... (4) refusing to bargain collectively in good 

 faith with an employee organization which has been designated .. . as the exclusive representative 

 of employees in an appropriate unit . . .   
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 

material times has represented a bargaining unit of supervisory and professional 

employees of the City. 

 

3. On February 10, 2011, the Union and the City resolved a prohibited practice 

proceeding (Case No. MPP-28, 290) by entering into a settlement agreement (Ex. 5) that 

states, in relevant part: 

  

 The City recognizes that the Union is the exclusive representative of employees in 

 the 3144 bargaining unit and shall bargain only with said union over conditions of 

 employment for said employees. 

  . . .  

 

4. On February 27, 2014, the Union and the City resolved a prohibited practice 

proceeding (Case No. MPP-30,715) by entering into a settlement agreement (Ex. 6) that 

states, in relevant part: 

  

 1. The City acknowledges [the] former Mayor . . . and his Chief of Staff . . . 

 engaged in direct dealing on various dates in October 2013 by meeting with 

 several bargaining unit members and discussing mandatory subjects of 

 bargaining, such as wages and reclassification. 

 

 2. The City acknowledges that the above conduct is a violation of MERA. 

 

 3. Neither the City nor the Union wishes direct dealing to occur in the future 

 and will work together to prepare information that can be disseminated in 

 Department Heads and Coordinators to properly educate them on this labor topic. 

 . . . 

 

5. On January 12, 2015, the Union and the City resolved a prohibited practice 

proceeding (Case No. MPP-31,242) by entering into a settlement agreement (Ex. 7) that 

states, in relevant part: 

  

 1. The City acknowledges that it cannot bargain directly with employees 

 over conditions of employment that involve a mandatory subject of bargaining.  

 Such bargaining must be with the exclusive representative Local 3144.   

 . . .  

 

6. Prior to January 30, 2016, and at all times relevant hereto, Ronald Manning 

(Manning) was employed by the City as a deputy human resources administrator, a 

position in the bargaining unit represented by the Union. (Ex. 8). 
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7. On September 14, 2015, Union president Cherlyn Poindexter (Poindexter) 

discussed Manning’s potential retirement with then City labor relations director Marcus 

Paca (Paca)
2
 and asked to negotiate the terms of a severance package for Manning. 

 

8. On October 1, 2015, Poindexter and Paca met and discussed the terms of a 

potential severance agreement for Manning and Paca told Poindexter he would need 

certain information
3
 to establish the cost of a proposal. 

 

9. At some point prior to October 23, 2015, Paca discussed the terms of the proposal 

severance agreement with Manning and Manning’s spouse and asked the Mannings 

whether the Union was negotiating the matter on Manning’s behalf..   

 

10. By email on October 22, 2015 at 2:33 p.m. to City mayor Toni Harp (Harp) and 

City chief of staff Tomas Reyes (Reyes), Poindexter stated in relevant part: 

 

 SUBJECT:  Ron Manning 

  

 I called [Paca’s] office numerous times inquiring about the stipulation.  I also sent 

 him several emails regarding it.  Last email he sent me included the financial 

 information.  I adjusted the information based on the time delay and our 

 conversation of October 1
st
.  As of today I still haven’t received the written 

 documentation regarding Ron’s package. 

 

 [Paca] stated that you would be (the Mayor) happy to work out a package for 

 [Manning].  If that is true what’s the holdup? 

 

 I would appreciate a response from you regarding this matter. 

 . . .  

(Ex. 9). 

 

11. By email on October 23, 2015 at 8:59 a.m. to Poindexter, Reyes, and Paca, Harp 

stated, in relevant part: 

 

 Subject:  RE: Ron Manning 

  

 I thought we were close.  I check to see where we are. 

  

By email that day at 9:52 a.m. to Harp, Reyes, and Poindexter
4
, Paca stated, in relevant 

part: 

  

 Hello mayor, as you know I have had the settlement package ready to be signed 

 for almost 2 weeks now.  The hold up is that cherlyn has changed the terms  of the 

 agreement twice since then so I have been trying to confirm, through back 

                                                 
2
 Paca is no longer employed by the City.   

 
3
 E.g. the effective date of Manning’s retirement and his earned time accruals. 

 
4
Paca had intended to send his response only to Harp and Reyes but inadvertently used a  “reply all” 

command. 
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 channels, whether 3144 is negotiating officially on behalf of mr. Manning or not.  

 In addition to that i am running a new numbers based on her requests.  I made it 

 clear to her that the timing would have to be amended to a retirement date of nov 

 1
st
 just to have enough time to get things in order. 

 

 Yesterday afternoon I received that confirmation from ron’s wife that cherlyn has 

 been ok’d to settle this issue so I’m back to the drawing board based on the 

 extended settlement agreement that she wants to go through Jan 31
st
 now and life 

 insurance past the point of retirement that I am not sure we can accommodate.  

 It’s difficult to negotiate when the other side keeps on changing the terms.  I will 

 keep you posted and am still shooting to have this complete by next Friday. 

 . . . 

 

By email that day at 4:11 p.m.to Harp, Paca, and Reyes, Poindexter stated, in relevant 

part: 

 

 Mayor . . . I have not seen the settlement package for Ron Manning.  It is not 

 [Paca’s] job to discuss this matter with . . . [Manning] nor his wife . . . I specially 

 told [Paca] that he is to send any document that he draws up to me and I will 

 discuss the terms with [Manning].  He has been informed on several occasion . . . 

 that I’m the bargaining agent for members of Local 3144.  His statements . . .  

 are a clear admission to violating MERA. 

 . . .  

  

(Ex. 9). 

 

12. On November 10, 2015, Poindexter and Paca signed a document entitled 

“Settlement Agreement and General Release of Claims” that provides for Manning’s 

retirement from City employment effective January 31, 2016 and enumerates the terms of 

Manning’s severance benefits. (Ex. 10). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. An employer engages in direct dealing in violation of the Act when it bargains 

directly with employees concerning mandatory subjects of bargaining. 

 

2. The City violated the Act when it dealt directly with Ronald Manning concerning 

the terms of his impending retirement and severance benefits. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 The Union alleges in this matter that the City violated the Act when Paca 

communicated directly with Manning and his spouse regarding a potential severance 

package and thereby violated the Act as well as prior settlement agreements.
5
  The City 

                                                 
5
 While violation of a valid settlement agreement is an independent violation of the Act, the Union raised 

this claim for the first time in its brief. Section 7-471-63(a) of our regulations allows consideration of such 

charges absent prejudice: 
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contends that Paca did not contact the Mannings outside the presence of a Union 

representative, that Poindexter negotiated the terms of the severance agreement, and that 

any ex parte communications that did occur between Paca and the Mannings did not 

undermine the Union, by design or otherwise.  Since we find that the City, through Paca, 

infringed upon the Union’s role as the exclusive representative of the bargaining unit, we 

find that a prohibited practice occurred and award appropriate relief. 

 

 A municipal employer is obligated under the Act to bargain in good faith with 

“such employee organization as has been designated as exclusive representative of 

employees in an appropriate unit . . .” Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-469. 

 

 Where a labor statute imposes the duty to negotiate with  the employees’  

 exclusive representative, it also “imposes[s] the negative duty to treat with 

 no other.” N.L.R.B. v. Jones and Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1, 44 (1937).  

 An employer engages in direct dealing when it ignores the union’s status  as 

 exclusive representative and its statutory obligation “ to deal with the 

 employees through the union rather that dealing with the union through the 

 employees.”  West Hartford Education Association v. DeCourcy, supra, 162 

 Conn. at 593.  “The element of negotiation is critical.”  Id. (citation omitted).  

 This prohibition does  not preclude direct employer communication to employees 

 provided such does not contain a threat of reprisal or promise of a benefit.  See 

 City of New Haven, Decision No. 4618 (2012) and cases cited therein.  

 

City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 p. 16 (2014); see also Board of Education of 

Region 16 v. State Board of Labor Relations, 299 Conn. 63, 80 – 85 (2010); State of 

Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 4749 (2014); City of New Haven, Decision 

No. 4628 (2012); City of New London, Decision No. 4187 (2006); Town of Trumbull, 

Decision No. 3928 (2003); Town of Winchester, Decision No. 3430 (1990).   

 

 The gravamen of the Union’s claim in this case is that Paca engaged in ex parte 

communications with the Mannings concerning Manning’s severance package and that 

this interaction was direct dealing in violation of the Act.  Given the record before us,
6
 we 

agree.  Employee severance benefits are a mandatory subject of bargaining.  Board of 

Police Commissioners v. White, 171 Conn. 553, 559-560 (1976) City of Hartford, supra; 

Board of Trustees of Community Technical Colleges, Decision No. 2901-A (1992), 

                                                                                                                                                 
 (a)  A variance between an allegation in . . . a pleading in a prohibited practice  proceeding and 

 the proof shall be considered immaterial unless it prejudicially misleads any party or the  board.    

 Where a variance is not material, the board may admit such proof and the facts may  be found 

 accordingly . . .  

  

Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 7-471-63(a). While the settlement agreements were introduced without 

objection and we see no potential for prejudice occasioned by their presence in the record, these were 

agreements to comply with the Act. Since we cannot find a breach of the agreements without finding that 

the City violated the Act by engaging in direct dealing, we confine ourselves to this latter issue in the 

interests of administrative economy. 

 
6
 Poindexter testified that Paca was present at an informal conference between the parties conducted by an 

agent of the Labor Board and admitted he spoke with the Mannings regarding the settlement agreement.  

Paca was not present at the January 11 hearing and although the Board may receive hearsay evidence, we 

expressly did not consider or rely on Poindexter’s testimony in this regard. 
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appeal dismissed, Superior Court, judicial district of Hartford at Hartford, No. CV91-

0394862 (1993); Town of New Milford, Decision No. 2353 (1985).  Viewed in context, 

Paca’s October 23 email to Mayor Harp is substantial evidence that Paca became 

frustrated with Poindexter’s proposals, communicated directly with the Mannings 

concerning both Poindexter’s authority and the terms of a severance package, and 

renegotiated the matter when the Mannings referred him back to Poindexter.
7
  The Union 

need not establish that Poindexter was ultimately excluded from the negotiations that 

resulted in the final settlement agreement or that Manning was dissatisfied with Union 

representation.   

 

 Manning was not at liberty to negotiate his severance benefits himself or to 

designate a representative other than the Union. By questioning the Union’s role in the 

matter, Paca’s inquiries to the Mannings overtly suggested otherwise and therefore 

denigrated the Union. In short, Paca’s email to Harp admits that he communicated to a 

member of bargaining unit that the Union’s status as exclusive representative was in 

doubt and by implication, invited direct dealing over a mandatory topic. Such conduct is 

inconsistent with an employer’s obligation “to treat with no other” under the Act and 

potentially alters the parties’ relative leverage in negotiations at the expense of the 

Union’s credibility to its constituents. 

 

 Having found that the City through Paca, engaged in a prohibited practice, we 

turn to the issue of remedy.  While we agree with the Union that cease and desist and  

posting orders are appropriate, we do not find that  the record before us warrants an 

award of attorney’s fees. 

 

 The Act affords us the authority and discretion to award a prevailing party’s 

 reasonable attorney’s fees and costs where we conclude that a proffered defense 

 presents no debatable issue and is wholly frivolous.  See City of Hartford, 

 Decision No. 4719 (2014); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010); 

 Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 376 (1999); Killingly Board of 

 Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982).  “If a party only presents defenses that are 

 not reasonably debatable, the other party has been cause to incur expenses for no 

 valid reason.” City of Hartford, Decision No. 4539 p. 5 (2011).   

 

Town of East Hartford, Decision No. 4907 p. 14 (2016).  The Act does not prohibit all 

direct employer communications with employees
8
 and while we find Paca’s inquiries 

objectionable under the Act, it would appear he readily accepted the Mannings’ 

endorsement of Poindexter as their representative and an agreement was successfully 

negotiated and executed. Furthermore, neither Paca nor the Mannings testified and while 

our findings are based on Paca’s admissions to the mayor, we also note that he was 

responding to Poindexter’s claim that  he failed to perform his duties as City 

                                                 
7
 We construe Paca’s use of the term “back channels” to refer to a secret, unofficial, or informal forum -     

in this case, the Mannings.  We construe Paca’s use of the phrase “back to the drawing board” to mean that 

he anticipated having to renegotiate the terms of the severance package.  See e.g. Levin v. United States, 

633 Fed. Appdx. 69 (2016) (parties back to the drawing board when tentative settlement destroyed).   

 
8
 “The prohibition against direct dealing with employees does not extend to communications made by the 

employer to employees in the ordinary conduct of the employer’s operations.”  City of Torrington, 

Decision No. 3663 p. 5 (1999). 
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representative and attributed his conduct to  his frustration dealing with Poindexter.  In 

our view, attorney fees are not warranted in this case. 

  

ORDER 

 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

 ORDERED that the City of New Haven: 

 

 I.  Cease and desist from engaging in unlawful direct dealing with members of the 

 bargaining unit concerning mandatory topics. 

 

 II. Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the 

 purposes of the Act: 

 

  A. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60)   

  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where  

  the employees of the  bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of the  

  Decision and Order in its entirety. 

 

  B.  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in  

  the Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut  

  within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps  

  taken by the City of New Haven to comply herewith. 

 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Acting Chairman 

 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Board Member 

 

     Robert Dellapina 

     Robert Dellapina 

     Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 11
th

    

day of August, 2017 to the following: 

 

Attorney Scott B. Nabel 

City of New Haven Office of Labor Relations  RRR 

165 Church Street 

New Haven, CT  06510 

 

Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 

1 Congress Street      RRR 

Hartford, CT  06114 

 

   __________________________________ 

   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 

   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 


